A B C D E F G
Chair
/ CEO

2025
results

Sections:Consolidated
group financial
statements

Notes to
the financial
statements

Financial
performance
measure

Independent
Auditor’s
Report

Statutory
information

Performance
targets

Five year
summary Directory

26

P O R T  O T A G O   |   A N N U A L  R E P O R T   |   2 0 2 5

A sensitivity analysis that shows how a change to capitalisation and discount
rates affects the value of the Group’s investment property is provided below.
The metrics chosen are those single-value inputs where movements are likely to
have the most significant impact of the fair value of investment properties.

The capitalisation rate relates to the direct capitalisation approach and the
discount rate relates to the discounted cash flow approach. Generally, a change
in the capitalisation rate is accompanied by a directionally similar change in the
discount rate. The table below assesses each of these inputs in isolation and
assumes all other inputs are held constant.

Valuation sensitivity

30 June 2025	 Adopted value	 Capitalisation rate	 Discount rate
	 $000	 -25bps	 +25bps	 -25bps	 +25bps

Ground leases
Actual valuation ($000)	 $214,625

Impact of assumption change ($000)		  $10,721	  ($9,743)	 $11,040	  ($9,995)

Impact of assumption change (%)		  5.0%	  (4.5%)	 5.1%	  (4.7%)

Industrial, retail and office
Actual valuation ($000)	 $390,335

Impact of assumption change ($000)		  $17,121	  ($15,685)	 $7,493	  ($6,707)

Impact of assumption change (%)		  4.4%	  (4.0%)	 1.9%	  (1.7%)

30 June 2024	 Adopted value	 Capitalisation rate	 Discount rate
	 $000	 -25bps	 +25bps	 -25bps	 +25bps

Ground leases
Actual valuation ($000)	 $229,650

Impact of assumption change ($000)		  $11,002	  ($10,037)	 $11,310	  ($10,305)

Impact of assumption change (%)		  4.8%	  (4.4%)	 4.9%	  (4.5%)

Industrial, retail and office
Actual valuation ($000)	 $359,085

Impact of assumption change ($000)		  $15,595	  ($14,309)	 $6,862	  ($6,508)

Impact of assumption change (%)		  4.3%	  (4.0%)	 2.0%	  (1.8%)

A B C D E F G
Chair
/ CEO

2025
results

Sections:Consolidated
group financial
statements

Notes to
the financial
statements

Financial
performance
measure

Independent
Auditor’s
Report

Statutory
information

Performance
targets

Five year
summary Directory

27

P O R T  O T A G O   |   A N N U A L  R E P O R T   |   2 0 2 5

B5
Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment is stated
at cost, less accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses. Cost includes
expenditure that is directly attributable
to the acquisition of the asset. When
significant, interest costs incurred during
the period required to construct an item
of property, plant and equipment are
capitalised as part of the asset’s total cost.

Property is classified as property, plant and
equipment if the property is held to meet
the strategic purposes of the port, or to
form part of buffer zones to port activity, or
to assist the provision of port services, or to